Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Contract Extension for Alcohol Management Services for Columbus Civic Center Locations (Annual Contract) – RFP No. 18-0020
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve the extension of the annual contract with Ovations Food Services, LP d/b/a OVG Hospitality (Philadelphia, PA), through December 31, 2024, to provide Alcohol Management Services for Columbus Civic Center Locations.

The vendor provides all equipment and personnel necessary to provide alcohol (beer/wine/liquor) beverage management services at the Columbus Civic Center.

Per Resolution No. 316-18, dated August 28, 2018, Council authorized the execution of a 5-year annual contract with Ovations Food Services, LP. The contract expired on September 30, 2023. However, in accordance with Article 3-109 (Annual Contracts: Price Agreement and Service Contracts) of the Procurement Ordinance, and at the request of the Civic Center, the contract was extended for one year, through September 30, 2024 to allow for the next RFP to be advertised and awarded. It has been determined that an additional three (3) months is necessary to complete the RFP process and award a new contract. However, the time requested will surpass the one-year period allowable for contract extensions under Article 3-109. Contract extensions beyond one year require Council approval.

Revenue will be deposited into the following Revenue Account: Civic Center Fund – Civic Center – Civic Center Operations – Food Service Contract; 0757-160-1000-4587.

A RESOLUTION

NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF THE ANNUAL CONTRACT WITH OVATIONS FOOD SERVICES, LP D/B/A OVG HOSPITALITY (PHILADELPHIA, PA), THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024, TO PROVIDE ALCOHOL MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR COLUMBUS CIVIC CENTER LOCATIONS.

WHEREAS, the vendor provides all equipment and personnel necessary to provide alcohol (beer/wine/liquor) beverage management services at the Columbus Civic Center; and,

WHEREAS, per Resolution No. 316-18, dated August 28, 2018, Council authorized the execution of a 5-year annual contract with Ovations Food Services, LP. The contract expired on September 30, 2023. However, in accordance with Article 3-109 (Annual Contracts: Price Agreement and Service Contracts) of the Procurement Ordinance, and at the request of the Civic Center, the contract was extended for one year, through September 30, 2024 to allow for the next RFP to be advertised and awarded. It has been determined that an additional three (3) months is necessary to complete the RFP process and award a new contract. However, the time requested will surpass the one-year period allowable for contract extensions under Article 3-109. Contract extensions beyond one year require Council approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager and/or his designee is hereby authorized to extend the annual contract with Ovations Food Services, LP d/b/a OVG Hospitality (Philadelphia, PA), through December 31, 2024, to provide Alcohol Management Services for Columbus Civic Center Locations. Revenue will be deposited into the following Revenue Account: Civic Center Fund – Civic Center Operations – Food Service Contract; 0757-160-1000-4587.

Introduced at a r	egular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the	_
day of	, 2024 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of	f
members of	said Council.	
Councilor Allen	voting	
Councilor Chambers	voting	
Councilor Cogle	voting	
Councilor Crabb	voting	
Councilor Davis	voting	
Councilor Garrett	voting	
Councilor Hickey	voting	
Councilor Huff	voting	
Councilor Thomas	voting	
Councilor Tucker	voting	

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor